the Target Group.  The Directors consider that the Acquisition would enable the Group to become

a fully fledged supply chain management player in Inner Mongolia and provides a stable income

stream to the Group.  The Directors also expect to realise synergetic effect as a result of the

8

consolidation of the Group’s existing supply chain management services for mineral business and

the coal trading business of the PRC Subsidiary.

Taking into account the above factors and the trading prospects of the Target Group, the

Directors consider that the terms of the Agreement are fair and reasonable and the Acquisition is

in the interests of the Shareholders and the Company as a whole.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following illustrates the Company’s shareholding structure (i) as at the date this

announcement and (ii) immediately upon Completion and the issue of the Consideration Shares,

assuming there is no other change to the share capital of the Company:

 As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately upon Completion and

the issue of the Consideration

Shares

 Number of Shares Approximate

%

Number of Shares Approximate

%

Chan Nap Kee, Joseph 23,270,000 0.89 23,270,000 0.81

Yang Yongcheng 100,000 0.00 100,000 0.00

Liew Swee Yean 540,000 0.02 540,000 0.02

Siu Siu Ling, Robert 540,000 0.02 540,000 0.02

Wong Yun Kuen 2,000,000 0.08 2,000,000 0.07

Subtotal of the Directors 26,450,000 1.01 26,450,000  0.92

The Vendor (Note)

- - 250,000,000  8.72

Other public Shareholders 2,590,555,700 98.99  2,590,555,700 90.36

Total 2,617,005,700 100.0 2,867,005,700 100.0

Note: The shareholding of the Vendor in the Company upon Completion will be treated as public.

IMPLICATIONS UNDER THE GEM LISTING RULES

As the relevant percentage ratios (as defined under the GEM Listing Rules) in respect of the

Acquisition are more than 5% but less than 25%, the Acquisition constitutes a discloseable

transaction for the Company under the GEM Listing Rules. The Consideration Shares will be

issued under the general mandate granted to the Directors at the annual general meeting of the

Company held on 28 May 2012.

9

SUSPENSION AND RESUMPTION OF TRADING IN THE SHARES